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Important Notice

Please note that this draft report is prepared for you based on (1) the information provided to us up to and including the date of this draft report and (2) the limitations set out 
in the Introduction and the matters noted in the transmittal letter over the page. This report is still draft and accordingly, we reserve the right to add, delete and/or amend the 
report as appropriate. 

This draft contains a number of outstanding matters, identified by square brackets ('[ ]'), that require clarification or confirmation by management. Our findings may change 
when new information is provided or additional information is provided.

This Report is strictly private and provided on a confidential basis to the addressees of the Engagement Letter (dated August 19, 2020). This draft report is provided to you 
solely for your confidential use in order that you may inform yourself about the preliminary results of our Covid effects analysis. This draft report may not be disclosed or made 
available to third parties, without the prior written consent of Deloitte. No party is entitled to rely on the draft report for any purpose whatsoever and we accept no duty, 
responsibility or liability for its contents to any party. For your convenience, this document may have been made available to you in electronic as well as hard copy format. 

This Report takes into account events up to September 30, 2020, when our fieldwork was substantially completed. In relying upon this Report, you agree that we have no 
responsibility to perform any work subsequent to the last day of our fieldwork.



October 2, 2020                                                         Our reference: 3115103650

Project Covid Effect analysis

Dear Mr. Jellema,

We are pleased to enclose our report (the 'Report') setting out the results of our 

financial analysis of the Covid effects in the latest estimate FY20 of the Erasmus 

University Rotterdam (‘EUR’), in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter 

dated August 19, 2020 (the 'Engagement Letter’). 

The enclosed Report has been prepared principally from information provided by, and 

obtained from, discussions with Management and employees of the EUR pursuant to 

the scope of the work agreed in the Engagement Letter. The scope of our analysis 

was substantially less than an audit or a review in accordance with generally 

accepted assurance standards (for example unless stated in our Report, we have not 

sought to verify the information contained herein). Accordingly, no assurance as to 

the truth and fairness of the financial information included will be expressed.

The ‘Executive Summary’ section (p. 3 – 5) is not intended to be exhaustive but 

highlights the most significant matters that have come to our attention in respect of 

our work done. It should, therefore, be read in conjunction with the Report in its 

entirety.

We draw your attention to the Introduction paragraph in which we refer to the scope 

of our work, sources of information and the limitations of the work undertaken.

This Report takes into account events up to September 30, 2020, when our fieldwork 

was substantially completed. In relying upon this Report, you agree that we have no 

responsibility to perform any work subsequent to the last day of our fieldwork.

Erasmus University Rotterdam
Attn. Mr. P. Jellema
Burgemeester Oudlaan 50
3062 PA Rotterdam
The Netherlands

Deloitte Financial Advisory B.V.

Gustav Maherlaan 2970
1081 LA Amsterdam
The Netherlands

As expressly provided for in the Engagement Letter, the Report must not be recited 

or referred to in any document, or copied or made available (in whole or in part) to 

any other party.

It has been our pleasure to work with you and we hope to make a contribution to the 

'Convergence’. Please do not hesitate to contact Arno Leeijen (ALeeijen@deloitte.nl / 

+31 6 2025 2371) or myself if you have any questions or if we may be of any further 

assistance. 

Yours faithfully,

Deloitte Financial Advisory B.V.

Lennert Middelkoop

Deloitte Financial Advisory B.V. is registered with the Trade Register of the Chamber of Commerce and Industry in Rotterdam number 24362849. On this engagement the 
Business Terms for M&A Services Deloitte Netherlands apply. Deloitte Financial Advisory B.V. is a Netherlands affiliate of Deloitte NSE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche 
Tohmatsu Limited.
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P&L Statement - Woud EUR (B20 - LE20 Aug)

LE20 LE20 (Aug) Covid

€000 Aug B20 - B20 (Δ) LE20 (Aug)

Budget 376,374      369,595      6,779          (76)             

Other income 99,440        120,811      (21,371)      (13,960)      

Internal settlements 43,904        33,603        10,301        (165)           

Total income 519,718      524,008      (4,290)        (14,201)      

Staff costs (294,208)    (292,306)    (1,902)        (1,365)        

Material costs (122,604)    (116,026)    (6,578)        105             

Income transfers (101,023)    (107,114)    6,091          260             

Interest/corporate income tax 0                 (283)           284              -                

Internal settlements (43,841)      (33,603)      (10,238)       -                

Total expenses (561,676)    (549,333)    (12,343)      (1,000)        

Result (41,958)      (25,325)      (16,633)      (15,200)      

Excluding internal settlements

Total income 475,814     490,405     (14,591)      n.a.            

Total expenses (517,835)    (515,730)    (2,105)        n.a.            

Result (42,021)      (25,325)      (16,696)      n.a.           

Primarily due to Covid, Woudestein’s result decreases from c.€25.3m 
negative in B20 to c.€42.0m negative in LE20 (Aug)

Executive Summary (1/2)
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Result – Woud EUR (€ x mln.)
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Result Woud EUR

• Primarily due to Covid, Woud EUR’s result decreases from c.€25.3m negative in 
B20 to c.€42.0m negative in LE20 (Aug), based on the actuals up to and 
including Aug20.

• The Covid effects, as retrieved from the faculty and professional services 
controllers, included in LE20 (Aug) (c.€15.2m) mostly relate to Real Estate & 
Facilities (REF c.€5.2m). In addition, most faculties have indicated to have a loss 
of income (mostly second and third money stream), due to delays in research. In 
the report of the EUR (Sep 3, 2020) a c.€11.6m Covid effect (excl. c.€5.4m 
related to Erasmus MC) was reported by the EUR.

• All faculties/services indicated that the possibility of a second lock down is not 
included in the forecast. 

• The differences in income and expenses between LE20 (Aug) compared to B20 
can be primarily explained by the delta in internal settlements (c.€10.3m) and 
the Covid effects (c.€14.2m income loss and c.€1.0m additional costs). 

• Excluding the internal settlements, the delta in result (c.€16.7m negative) can 
be primarily explained by the Covid effects (c.€15.2m negative).

Potential measures to improve the LE20 result (‘Quick wins’)

• Vacancy stop: Multiple faculties mentioned the possibility of not filling in job 
vacancies. However, they also indicated that LE20 (Aug) FTE (3,175) is lower 
than B20 (3,198) and that committees are being established to review the 
necessity of vacancies. In addition, the student inflow has increased despite 
Covid and further increasing the work load can lead to higher rates of sickness 
absence. 

• However, the LE20 (Aug) expects the FTE to rise with 37 to 3,175 FTE (see next 
page). Indicatively, not letting the number of FTE rise to 3,175 but (for example) 
only increase by half the difference (18.5 FTE) could mean a potential saving of 
c.€1.6m (18.5 FTE * c.€85k). 

• In addition, the average costs per FTE increased from €84.3k in B20 to €84.8k in 
LE20 (Aug). If the costs per FTE can be decreased (e.g. through a different 
personnel mix) to the B20 level, this would mean a potential saving of c.€1.6m. 
We have not analysed the practical implementation of both these effects.
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Potential measures to improve the result are a vacancy stop, approval 
of procurement order policy, compulsory leave and delay of projects 
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Result YTD vs. YTG – Woud EUR (€ x mln.)
• Approval of procurement orders (by director/dean): To limit the expenses a 

procurement policy could be set, for which management approval needs to be given 
above a certain threshold. As a general indication based on similar cost reduction 
programs, a reduction of hired staff and material costs of 5% could potentially be 
realised (c.€2.8m in Oct-Dec20). Please see appendix C for a further breakdown per 
faculty/service.

• Compulsory leave: Employees could be encouraged to take additional time off to 
decrease the provision relating to leave days. For example, employees could be asked 
to take time off before Christmas in addition to the time between Christmas and new 
year.

• Delay strategy projects: An inventarisation can be made of ongoing or planned 
strategic (or other) investments that can be postponed.  

• Rationalising of professional services: Services can be centralised/ rationalised to 
reduce costs. This is however a longer process which could show effects after FY20. 

Actuals (until Aug20) vs. forecast (Sep-Dec20)

• For our YTD vs. YTG analysis we focus on the faculties and PRO (see top graph), since 
the other services have internal settlements and costs ‘to be assigned’ which result in 
YTD and YTG figures that are not comparable.

• For the YTG (Sep-Dec20) losses are also expected, c.€10.2m for the faculties and 
c.€1.3m for PRO. Please note that for REF (included in PRO) a compensation 
(c.€5.0m) of the Covid effects from Central is assumed. Hence, the YTG losses for PRO 
are c.€6.3m.

• Assuming that that the Covid effects were already visible in the YTD (May-Aug20) 
results, together with the faculties/services’ expectation that no second lock down is 
being instated and the fact that no clear explanation was given in the meetings why 
the result in Sep-Dec20 would be lower than in May-Aug20, a similar result (instead of 
a lower result) for the YTG (Sep-Dec20) could be expected.  

• Based on the assumption that the YTG (Sep-Dec20) result is equal to the result in 
May-Aug20, a positive effect on the LE20 (Aug) result of c.€4.7m is shown (taking 
into account the c.€5.0m compensation for REF). 

• In this case, the LE20 (Aug) result would amount to c.€37.4m. Please see Appendix A.
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(6.3)

3,000

1,000

0

1,500

500

2,000

2,500

3,500

LE20 (Aug)B20 Aug20

3,1383,198 3,175

(60) 37

FTE – Woud EUR (€ x mln.)



© 2020 Deloitte The Netherlands

Introduction

6Erasmus University Rotterdam | Covid effect analysis | DRAFT



© 2020 Deloitte The Netherlands

Client Our analysis is performed at the request of:

• Erasmus University Rotterdam (‘EUR’)

Background In the fall of FY19 the B20 was developed. However, because of the Covid pandemic and the subsequent lock down the EUR 
expects the result in FY20 to be lower than initially budgeted in B20. Because of the Covid pandemic, the EUR has incurred 
additional costs and a loss of income (up to and including Aug20) and expects a lower result for the YTG (Sep-Dec20). 

In Mar20 a first inventarisation by the EUR was done to give an indication of the Covid effects on the result. Subsequently, the 
EUR updated the inventarisation for the VSNU in Aug20 and made overviews per faculty/professional service for the Covid 
effects in LE20 (Aug). Our analysis focusses on the overviews prepared by the EUR and potential measures that can be taken to
improve the result for FY20.

Scope of work The scope of our work is set out in our Engagement Letter. 

This Report has been prepared in a limited timeframe with access to high-level information only. We have not performed an in-

depth analysis of the information. Consequently, we have not (yet) identified all matters relevant to the analysis of the Covid 

effects in the LE20 (Aug). Accordingly, the findings presented in this Report should be considered high-level and initial only. We 

accept no responsibility for any implications of the limitations mentioned above on our Services.

Information used Furthermore, we received the B20, LE20 (Mar) and LE20 (Aug) forecasts of the financial statements of the faculties/professional 
services. In addition, we have received overviews of the Covid effects from all faculties and the following professional 
services/BVs: IT, M&C, HR, E&S, FIN, REF, UB, Holding and RSM BV.

As discussed with CPC, all other services/BVs are assumed to have no Covid effects in the LE20 (Aug) figures.

Management 
confirmation

Furthermore, the financial controllers of the faculties/services [except ESHCC, IT and Holding] who have provided us with the 
Covid overviews have confirmed that numbers used in our analysis reconcile to the forecasts.

Introduction | Background & scope of work
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Prospective 
financial 
information

Where our work relates to Prospective Financial Information (‘PFI’), being information about the future, we will have 
commented on the bases and assumptions underlying the PFI provided to us as contemplated in the Scope but accept no 
responsibility for the PFI or for the ultimate realisation of the PFI. Such bases and assumptions will have been determined by, 
and are the sole responsibility of, the senior management, directors, or prospective directors or such other persons who 
prepared such PFI.

All PFI relates to the future and involves estimates, assumptions and uncertainties. PFI is based on information available at
the time of its preparation. Accordingly, the PFI will not include unanticipated events after the date on which it was prepared,
including, but not limited to, changes in law and regulations, changes in government policies, changes in accounting 
standards and changes in market circumstances. The attainment of the predicted results depends upon successful 
implementation of the underlying strategies by Management and the realisation of the underlying assumptions, including any 
operational improvements. 

Events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected and actual results are likely to be affected by events beyond 
the control of Management resulting in differences between the predicted and the actual results. Such differences are normal 
and may be significant.

Impact of ‘quick 
win’ measures

The indicative impact of ‘quick win’ measures included in this Report are illustrative examples of potential scenarios within
the projections. These indicative impacts are based on a quantitative approach and underlying assumptions.

Covid The Covid effects in this Report are estimated by the EUR. We have not performed an analysis of the underlying assumptions 
and whether the amounts are reasonable.

Based on the YTD reported figures by Management and their assessment of the COVID-19 impact included therein, 
Management has assessed the potential Covid impact for Sep-Dec (‘YTG’). We performed an analysis of Management’s 
assessment of the expected potential impact of Covid in the forecast and identified potential cost savings. The Covid impact 
analysis is for indicative purposed only. It is directional at best and cannot be isolated since the risks and impact associated
with this issue cannot be accurately estimated or quantified. Given the evolving situation it is not possible for us to conclude
on the potential quantification of the impact of Covid on the financial performance of the EUR. Consequently, users of our 
Report should make their own assessment of the potential (positive or negative) consequences of Covid on the EUR and the 
consequences thereof for their own purposes.

Other matters All amounts included in this Report are in millions of Euros (text and graphs) and thousands of Euros (tables), unless 
indicated otherwise.

Certain figures contained in this Report are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, in certain instances the sum of the 
numbers in a column or a row in the tables, may not conform exactly to the total figure for that given column or row.

Introduction | Other matters
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This analysis focusses on the LE20 (Aug) and the Covid effects that 
are included in the forecast

Financial analysis | Process

Contents

• This analysis focusses on the LE20 (Aug) figures and the included 
Covid effects as assessed by management.

• Firstly, the LE20 (Aug) in relation the B20 and YTD (Aug) and the 
included Covid effects is discussed.

• Subsequently, we have identified a preliminary list of potential 
measures to minimise the negative effect on the result of FY20, as 
discussed with the EUR.

Process

• The Covid effects were first identified by the EUR in Apr20, when the 
lock down period started. 

• During this first inventarisation by the EUR, the total Covid effects 
were estimated to be c.€6.5m for Woud EUR (excl. Erasmus MC). 

• For Erasmus MC the Covid effects were estimated at c.€18.3m by 
Erasmus MC.

• In Aug20 another inventarisation was performed for the VSNU. The 
total Covid effects were estimated to be c.€13.1m for Woud EUR 
(excl. Erasmus MC). For Erasmus MC the Covid effects were 
estimated at c.€5.4m.

• When the YTD (Aug) became available the faculties and services 
were asked to develop a LE20 (Aug) excl. Covid effects, a list of 
Covid effects and a LE20 (Aug) incl. Covid effects. This analysis is 
based on these figures.

Process

Apr20

LE20 (Mar) 
Incl. first inven-
tarisation Covid 
effects

Aug20

VSNU format
Second 
inventarisation
Covid effects

Sep20

LE20 (Aug) 
Incl. new 
inventarisation
of Covid effects

Given the time constraint under which this analysis has been performed, we 
have not performed a detailed analysis of the underlying assumptions of 

the figures. However, we have performed a high-level analysis based on the 
B20, YTD (Mar), YTD (Aug), LE20 (Aug) and Covid effects. We initially 

intended to analyse the monthly trend from the realization figures (YTD 
March and August) as a starting point from which we could analyse the 

risks and upsides in the LE20. The EUR did, however, not previously report 
YTD (Mar) and YTD (Aug) numbers. These numbers tended to be 

inconsistent in multiple cases and had limited explanation and were 
therefore difficult to analyse.

Jan20 Dec20
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Result

• The B20 result of Woud was expected at c.€25.3m negative.

• In the LE20 (Mar) the expected result for FY20 decreased with 
€17.5m to c.€42.8m negative. The primary factor for this 
decrease was a result of the Covid lock down and the resulting 
expected additional expenses/decrease in income (total effect 
of c.€16.0m). These effects included mostly one-time/non-
structural effects. 

• The other effects in the LE20 (Mar) compared to the B20 have 
not been further analysed.

• In the LE20 (Aug) the expected result improved (compared to 
LE20 (Mar) to c.€42.0m negative. However, this is still 
c.€16.6m below B20. 

Covid effects LE20 (Aug)

• In the LE20 (Aug) figures c.€15.2m negative Covid effects are 
included for Woud EUR, based on an inventarisation among the 
faculties and services.

• As discussed with the EUR, we have assumed that for other 
(relatively small) services the Covid effect is zero (please see 
next page).

Result – Woud EUR (€ x mln.)

The result of Woudestein decreases from c.€25.3m negative in B20 to 
c.€42.0m negative in LE20 (Aug)
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Financial analysis | Covid effects
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Covid effects – LE20 (Aug)

• The biggest Covid effects included in LE20 (Aug) are:

o RSM EU (c.€0.8m): Relates to less income (c.€0.9m) and 
costs for additional facilities (c.€0.9m). This is however 
(partially) off set by less travel expenses (c.€1.0m positive 
effect).

o ESL (c.€1.3m): From the total effect c.€0.9m relates to less 
income third money stream (due to delays in research).

o ESE (c.€0.7m): Mostly relating to delays of promotions due 
to difficult reachability between PhD students and mentors.  

o ESSB (c.€0.7m): Relates to increase in own staff costs (shift 
from research to education) (c.€0.8m), working from home 
facilities for employees (c.€0.2m) and less travel expenses 
(c.€0.3m).

o RSM BV (c.€1.4m): Third money stream income is expected 
to decrease with c.€3.3m, due to lower enrolments for 
degree and exec. education. However, total expenses are 
expected to decrease with €2.0m (mainly staff costs).

o Holding (c.€3.0m): Relates mostly to less income from 
(public and private) funding (c.€2.2m) and less income from 
education (c.€3.5m). However, Holding also expects c.€2.8m 
less travel expenses. 

o REF (c.€5.0m): c.€1.7m is due to less rental income from 
room rental, events, parking and return fee retailers. In 
addition, c.€0.7m is related to rent guarantees for 
unoccupied student or staff housing. Other effects include:

✓ Security, cleaning, 1.5 meters: €1.0m; 
✓ Staff dropout/leave/overtime: c.€0.5m; 
✓ Other: c.€1.0m

o IT: no Covid effect is expected, which differs from VSNU by 
c.€0.6m. 

REF (€5.0m) and Holding (€3.0m) have indicated to have the largest 
Covid effects in LE20 (Aug) (together c. 53% of total Covid effects)
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Result & Covid effects - Woud EUR (B20 - LE20 Aug)

LE20 LE20 LE20 Covid Covid Covid

€ 000 B20 Mar Aug Delta VSNU LE20 Delta

RSM EU (1,595)        (4,835)        (4,264)        571             (750)           (750)            -               

ISS (902)           (342)           (624)           (282)           (460)           (460)            -               

ESHCC 364             273             232             (41)             259             247             (13)            

ESPHIL (6)               (254)           (354)           (101)            -                 -                 -               

ESHPM (901)           (1,184)        (1,260)        (76)             (374)           (350)           24              

ESL (297)           (1,979)        (1,164)        814             (1,000)        (1,256)        (256)          

ESE (3,596)        (5,221)        (4,416)        805              -                (678)           (678)          

ESSB (2,912)        (2,761)        (3,061)        (300)           (1,000)        (728)           272            

RSM BV (155)           (1,385)        (986)           400             (1,350)        (1,350)         -               

UL (47)             496             347             (149)            -                 -                 -               

Holding 65               (3,130)        (2,713)        417             n.a              (3,021)        n.a             

M&C  -                 -                 -                 -                (264)           (208)           56              

HR  -                (504)           (472)           32               (573)           (450)           123            

REF (230)           (230)           (229)           1                 (6,566)        (4,950)        1,616         

IT (828)           1,171          (1,073)        (2,244)        (566)            -                566            

FIN  -                 -                 -                 -                (5)                -                5                

E&S (52)             (441)           (719)           (278)           (485)           (1,097)         -               

ABD (851)           (1,087)        (978)           108             (150)           (150)           n.a             

Subtotal (Covid effects) (11,941)      (21,412)      (21,737)      (324)           (13,283)      (15,200)      1,716         

Central (14,234)      (21,481)      (21,337)      144             n.a              n.a              n.a             

ESC (0)               (224)           (150)           74               n.a              n.a              n.a             

ERS  -                73               303             230             n.a              n.a              n.a             

Staf ov 79               0                 (0)               (0)               n.a              n.a              n.a             

Progr 535              -                 -                 -                n.a              n.a              n.a             

Strat 237             586              -                (586)           n.a              n.a              n.a             

SESA  -                (319)           963             1,282          n.a              n.a              n.a             

Total (Woud EUR) (25,325)      (42,776)      (41,958)      818             (13,283)      (15,200)      1,716         

Er.MC (1,549)        (20,190)      (4,783)        15,407        (5,400)        (5,366)        34              

Total (consolidated) (26,874)      (62,966)      (46,741)      16,225        (18,683)      (20,566)      1,750         

Note: For Central, ESC, ERS, Staf ov, Progr, Strat and SESA w e have assumed the Covid effects to be zero.
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P&L Statement - Woud EUR (B20 - LE20 Aug) Covid effects - Woud EUR (LE20 Aug)

YTD YTD YTG LE20 LE20 (Aug) YTD YTG LE20 Covid

€000 Jan-Apr May-Aug Sep-Dec Aug B20 - B20 (Δ) Jan-Apr May-Dec Mar €000 LE20 (Aug)

Budget 144,788      183,733      47,853        376,374      369,595      6,779          144,788     229,240     374,028     Budget (76)             

Other income 12,853        43,559        43,028        99,440        120,811      (21,371)      12,853       91,266       104,119     Other income (13,960)      

Internal settlements 5,438          17,360        21,107        43,904        33,603        10,301        5,438         38,604       44,042       Internal settlements (165)           

Total income 163,079      244,652      111,988      519,718      524,008      (4,290)        163,079     359,109     522,188     Total income (14,201)      

Staff costs (76,704)      (112,408)    (105,096)    (294,208)    (292,306)    (1,902)        (76,704)     (217,624)   (294,328)   Staff costs (1,365)        

Material costs (21,717)      (36,072)      (64,815)      (122,604)    (116,026)    (6,578)        (21,717)     (103,098)   (124,815)   Material costs 105             

Income transfers (66,969)      (75,156)      41,102        (101,023)    (107,114)    6,091          (66,969)     (36,494)     (103,463)   Income transfers 260             

Interest/corporate income tax (36)             (69)             105             0                 (283)           284             (36)            213            177            Interest/corporate income tax  -                

Internal settlements (6,822)        (16,291)      (20,727)      (43,841)      (33,603)      (10,238)      (6,822)       (35,714)     (42,536)     Internal settlements  -                

Total expenses (172,248)    (239,997)    (149,431)    (561,676)    (549,333)    (12,343)      (172,248)   (392,717)   (564,965)   Total expenses (1,000)        

Result (9,169)        4,655          (37,444)      (41,958)      (25,325)      (16,633)      (9,169)       (33,607)     (42,776)     Result (15,200)      

Average per month

Total income 40,770       61,163       27,997       43,310       43,667       (358)           40,770      44,889      43,516      

Total expenses (43,062)      (59,999)      (37,358)      (46,806)      (45,778)      (1,029)        (43,062)     (49,090)     (47,080)     

Result (2,292)        1,164         (9,361)        (3,497)        (2,110)        (1,386)        (2,292)       (4,201)       (3,565)       

Average per month (excl. internal settlements)

Total income 39,410       56,823       22,720       39,651       40,867       (1,216)        39,410      40,063      39,846      

Total expenses (41,356)      (55,926)      (32,176)      (43,153)      (42,978)      (175)           (41,356)     (44,625)     (43,536)     

Result (1,946)        897            (9,456)        (3,502)        (2,110)        (1,391)        (1,946)       (4,562)       (3,690)       

Financial analysis | P&L statement Woudestein
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YTD vs. YTG

• The YTD Aug20 figures show a negative result of c.€4.5m (-/-
c.€9.2m in Jan-Apr20 + 4,6m in May-Aug20), whereas in the LE20 
(Aug) a negative result of c.€42.0m is expected.

• Since for Central and Staff internal settlements and costs ‘to be 
assigned’ are applicable, the YTD and YTG figures are not comparable. 
For our YTD vs. YTG analysis we focus on the faculties and PRO (see 
Appendix A).

Additional risks/upsides

• The faculties/services explain that due to Covid the employees have 
taken less time off on average (compared to previous years), thereby 
creating a higher provision for vacation days.

The YTD Aug20 figures show a negative result of c.€4.5m, whereas in 
the LE20 (Aug) a negative result of c.€42.0m is expected

• ESL (c.€0.3m), ISS (c.€0.1m) and FIN (c.€14k) have included the 
potential risk of a higher (than normal) provision in the LE20 (Aug). 

• In addition, ESHPM (c.€0.3m). ESHCC (c.€0.4m), ESSB (c.€0.6m), 
RSM BV (c.€0.2m), ABD (c.€0.2m) and E&S (c.€10k) have estimated 
the potential risk of this provision (together c.€1.6m), but have not 
included them in LE20 (Aug). Including these provisions, the LE20 
(Aug) result would be negative c.€43.6m. 

• Erasmus MC expects the provision to increase by c.€2.0m (not 
included in the LE20 (Aug)). For the other faculties/services the 
increase in the provision was not indicated, which could be an 
additional risk.
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Possible Covid impact mitigating measures include tactical 
improvements, improve operational efficiency and redefining strategy

0-10%

10-20%

20-30%

Increasing project costs and duration

3. Creating an 
optimal cost 
model

2. Smoothening 
the cost base

1. Achieving 
quick wins

Increasing 
sustainable 

benefits ▪ Refinancing existing loans

▪ Delay strategy projects

Tactical improvements Operational efficiency Redefining strategy

▪ Strategic sourcing

▪ Choosing production / offering

▪ Rationalising IT platforms

▪ Optimise processes

▪ Rationalising of professional services

▪ Creating shared services

▪ Renegotiate purchasing values

▪ Vacancy- / external hiring-stop

▪ Reducing purchasing costs

▪ Approval of procurement orders 

▪ Mergers

▪ Capacity management

▪ Strategic personnel planning

▪ Rationalisation purchasing activities

▪ Overhead reduction

▪ Renegotiate rental agreements

▪ Enhancing management information

▪ Efficient scheduling of staff

▪ Enhancing control framework

▪ Dispose of excess real estate

▪ Divesting loss-generating activities

▪ Stop travel allowance

▪ Compulsory leave

Dark green mitigating measures are 
originating from interviews conducted with 

individual faculty and service controllers and 
EUR management.
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To improve the LE20 result, measures such as not filling in job 
vacancies or a tighter procurement policy can be implemented 

Potential measures to improve the LE20 result

• The faculties and services have indicated that no significant potential 
upsides are included in the LE20 (Aug), without requiring structural 
changes in the policies. 

• However, they have indicated that some measures can be taken to 
reduce expenses or improve income, hence having a potential 
positive effect on the LE20 result. 

• The following measures were mentioned:

o Vacancy stop: Multiple faculties mentioned the possibility of not 
filling in job vacancies. However, they also indicated that LE20 
(Aug) FTE (3,175) is lower than B20 (3,198) and that committees 
are being established to review the necessity of vacancies. In 
addition, the faculties indicated that the pressure on the current 
employees is high and that increasing the work load could result 
in a rising rate of sickness absence.

o However, the LE20 (Aug) expects the number of FTE to rise with 
37 to 3,175 FTE. Indicatively, not letting the number of FTE rise to 
3,175 but (for example) only increase by half the difference (18.5 
FTE) could mean a potential saving of c.€1.6m (18.5 FTE * 
c.€85k).

o In addition, the average costs per FTE increased from €84.3k in 
B20 to €84.8k in LE20 (Aug). If the costs per FTE can be 
decreased (e.g. through a different personnel mix) to the B20 
level, this would mean a potential saving of c.€1.6m. 

o We have not analysed the practical implementation of both these 
effects. We have included an analysis of the FTE and staff costs in 
Appendix B.

Potential measures to improve the LE20 result (cont’d)

o Approval of procurement orders (by director/dean): To limit 
the expenses a procurement policy could be set, for which 
management approval needs to be given above a certain 
threshold. As a general indication, this could reduce hired staff 
and material costs by 5% (c.€2.8m in Oct-Dec20).

o Compulsory leave: Employees could be encouraged to take 
additional time off to decrease the provision relating. For example, 
employees could be asked to take time off time off before 
Christmas in addition to the time between Christmas and new 
year.

o Delay strategy projects: An inventarisation can be made of 
ongoing or planned strategic investments that can be postponed.  

o Rationalising of professional services: Services can be 
centralised/rationalised to reduce costs. This is however a longer 
process which will show effects after FY20. 

Preliminary findings

• This is the first year that the EUR works with reports based on the 
Apr20 and Aug20 YTD figures. Based on these figures, a LE20 (Mar) 
and LE20 (Aug) is reported. These intermediate reports are helpful to 
monitor the results and make adjustments in the financial strategy. 

• Hence, earlier in the year measures can be taken to improve the 
result if the LE figures show a negative trend.

• We have analysed the YTD and YTG figures in Appendix A. Based on 
the assumption that the YTG (Sep-Dec20) result is equal to the result 
in May-Aug20, a positive effect on the LE20 (Aug) result of c.€4.4m 
is shown (taking into account the c.€5.0m compensation for REF). 

• In this case, the LE20 (Aug) result would amount to c.€37.4m.
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If the YTD (May-Aug20) and YTG (Sep-Dec20) are assumed to be 
equal, this has a positive effect on the LE20 (Aug) result of c.€4.4m 

Appendix | A. YTD vs. YTG
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YTD vs. YTG

• For our YTD vs. YTG analysis we focus on the faculties and PRO (see graph below), since 
the other services have internal settlements and costs ‘to be assigned’ which result in YTD 
and YTG figures that are not comparable.

• In the first four months of FY20 both the faculties and PRO show a positive result 
(c.€3.3m).

• In the months May-Aug20 the result decreases to -/- c.€8.0m and -/- c.€4.1m for the 
faculties and PRO respectively. Management explains that besides the negative effects of 
Covid, in previous years these months also had a lower result than Jan-Apr and Sep-Dec, 
due to lower income in the summer months.

• For the YTG (Sep-Dec20) losses are also expected, c.€10.2m for the faculties and 
c.€1.3m for PRO. Please note that for REF (included in PRO) a compensation (c.€5.0m) of 
the Covid effects from Central is assumed. Hence, the YTG losses for PRO are c.€6.3m.

• Assuming that that the Covid effects were already visible in the YTD (May-Aug20) results, 
together with the faculties/services’ expectation that no second lock down is being 
instated and the fact that no clear explanation was given in the meetings why the result 
in Sep-Dec20 would be lower than in May-Aug20, a similar result (instead of a lower 
result) for the YTG (Sep-Dec20) could be expected.  

• If the YTG (Sep-Dec20) are assumed to be equal to the results in May-Aug20, this would 
have a positive effect on the LE20 (Aug) result of c.€4.4m (taking into account the 
c.€5.0m compensation for REF). In this case, the LE20 (Aug) result would amount to 
c.€37.4m. Please see Appendix A.

YTD vs. YTG – Woud EUR (€ x mln.)

(4)

(12)

(6)

(10)

(8)

(2)

0

2

4

YTD (Jan-Apr20)

(4.1)

YTD (May-Aug20) YTG (Sep-Dec20)

3.3 3.3

(8.0)

(10.2)

(1.3)

Faculties

PRO

(6.3)

YTD vs. YTG - Woud EUR (B20 - LE20 (Aug)

YTD YTD YTG LE20

€000 Jan-Apr May-Aug Sep-Dec Aug

ESHPM 1,122         (334)           (2,048)        (1,260)        

ESE 2,036         (1,605)        (4,847)        (4,416)        

RSM EU (981)           (649)           (2,635)        (4,264)        

ESL (203)           (563)           (399)           (1,164)        

ESSB 561            (4,221)        599            (3,061)        

ESHCC 916            (774)           91              232            

ESPHIL (329)           (321)           296            (354)           

ISS 220            437            (1,281)        (624)           

Faculties 3,342          (8,031)        (10,224)      (14,912)      

UL 577             (523)           292             347             

Central (14,924)      23,931        (30,344)      (21,337)      

Holding (42)             (2,468)        (203)           (2,713)        

RSM BV  -                128             (1,113)        (986)           

ESC  -                59               (209)           (150)           

M&C 515            (121)           (394)            -                

HR (455)           (0)               (17)             (472)           

REF 4,418         (909)           (3,738)        (229)           

IT (540)           (1,909)        1,376         (1,073)        

FIN 43              (27)             (16)              -                

E&S (100)           (386)           (233)           (719)           

ERS (534)           (686)           1,523         303            

Reconciliation item (89)             (89)             178             -                

PRO 3,257          (4,127)        (1,321)        (2,191)        

ABD (904)           (1,227)        1,153         (978)           

Staf ov (12)             (877)           889            (0)               

Progr (387)           (1,154)        1,541          -                

Strat (76)             (981)           1,058          -                

Staff (1,379)        (4,240)        4,640          (979)           

SESA (0)               (76)             1,039          963             

Result Woudestein (9,169)        4,655          (37,444)      (41,958)      

Er.MC  -                (1,166)        (3,616)        (4,783)        

Total result (9,169)        3,488          (41,060)      (46,741)      
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The number of FTE in Aug20 (3,138 FTE) is c. 60 FTE lower than B20 
(3,198 FTE)

Appendix | B. FTE Woudestein
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FTE

• Based on a preliminary analysis the Aug20 FTE figures are 60 FTE 
below the B20 FTE.

• However, the LE20 (Aug) expects the number of FTE to rise with 37 
to 3,175 FTE.

• Indicatively, not letting the number of FTE rise to 3,175 but staying 
at the Aug20 level could mean a potential saving of c.€3.1m (37 
FTE * c.€85k).

• In addition, the average costs per FTE increased from €84.3k in 
B20 to €84.8k in LE20 (Aug). If the costs per FTE can be decreased 
(e.g. through a different personnel mix) to the B20 level, this 
would mean a potential saving of c.€1.6m. 

• This is a theoretical numerical approach, for which we have not 
analysed the detailed practical implications and possibility.

• In addition, the faculties indicated that the pressure on the current 
employees is high and that increasing the work load could result in 
a rising rate of sickness absence.

3,000

2,000

1,500

0

2,500

500

1,000

3,500

B20 Aug20 LE20 (Aug)

3,1383,198 3,175

(60) 37

FTE – Woud (€ x mln.)

FTE - Woud EUR (B20 - LE20 Aug)

LE20 LE20 (Aug)

# B20 Aug20 Aug - Aug20 (Δ)

ESHPM 177            164            168            4                

ESE 375            351            354            4                

RSM EU 474            466            454            (12)             

ESL 340            327            329            2                

ESSB 423            468            481            13              

ESHCC 165            171            171            (0)               

ESPHIL 51              54              57              3                

ISS 113            109            109            0                

Faculties 2,119          2,110          2,124          14               

UL 68               64               66               2                 

Central  -                0                  -                (0)               

Holding 360             364             364              -                

RSM BV 125             106             108             2                 

ESC 20               20               20                -                

M&C 45              35              38              3                

HR 55              49              50              1                

REF 71              68              73              5                

IT 120            103            105            2                

FIN 31              32              34              2                

E&S 95              89              90              1                

ERS 9                10              12              2                

PRO 425             387             403             15               

ABD 82              86              88              1                

Staf ov  -                 -                3                3                

Progr  -                 -                 -                 -                

Strat  -                 -                 -                 -                

Staff 82               86               90               4                 

SESA  -                 -                 -                 -                

Total FTE (Woud EUR) 3,198          3,138          3,175          37               

Avg. own staff costs per FTE (€ 000) (84.3)          n.a.             (84.8)          n.a.             
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Hired staff and material costs - Woud EUR (FY20)

YTD (Jan-Apr20) YTD (May-Aug20) YTG (Sep-Dec20)

€ 000

Hired 

staff

Material 

costs Total

Hired 

staff

Material 

costs Total

Hired 

staff

Material 

costs Total

ESHPM (61)           (275)         (336)         (193)         (432)         (625)         (147)         (2,149)      (2,296)      (115)           

ESE (70)           (1,121)      (1,190)      (114)         (956)         (1,070)      (385)         (2,047)      (2,433)      (122)           

RSM EU (155)         (1,257)      (1,413)      (318)         (1,044)      (1,361)      (404)         (4,041)      (4,445)      (222)           

ESL (199)         (486)         (685)         (256)         (370)         (626)         (228)         (828)         (1,055)      (53)             

ESSB (102)         (779)         (881)         (171)         (1,014)      (1,185)      (142)         (1,912)      (2,054)      (103)           

ESHCC (116)         (208)         (325)         (91)           (185)         (276)         (95)           (255)         (350)         (18)             

ESPHIL 1              (61)           (60)           (11)           (63)           (75)           (44)           (63)           (107)         (5)               

ISS (188)         (936)         (1,124)      (196)         (739)         (935)         (126)         (2,576)      (2,703)      (135)           

Faculties (891)          (5,123)       (6,013)       (1,349)       (4,803)       (6,153)       (1,571)       (13,872)     (15,443)     (772)           

UL (6)              (1,758)       (1,765)       (14)            (2,747)       (2,761)       (8)              (2,266)       (2,275)       (114)           

Central (45)            (130)          (176)          (74)            (701)          (775)          120           831           950           48               

Holding (68)            (297)          (365)          (4,394)       (3,085)       (7,479)       (3,760)       (4,162)       (7,922)       (396)           

RSM BV  -                -                -               (1,340)       (2,984)       (4,324)       (1,178)       (3,413)       (4,592)       (230)           

ESC  -                -                -               (107)          (472)          (579)          17             (477)          (460)          (23)             

M&C (183)         (308)         (492)         (361)         (324)         (685)         (137)         (976)         (1,113)      (56)             

HR (108)         (205)         (313)         (73)           (285)         (358)         (420)         (1,669)      (2,089)      (104)           

REF (234)         (7,952)      (8,187)      (353)         (12,045)    (12,398)    (467)         (22,312)    (22,779)    (1,139)        

IT (1,016)      (3,754)      (4,770)      (1,512)      (5,113)      (6,625)      980          (7,071)      (6,090)      (305)           

FIN (74)           (48)           (122)         (27)           (90)           (117)         (47)           (165)         (212)         (11)             

E&S (165)         (469)         (634)         (202)         (733)         (936)         (268)         (831)         (1,099)      (55)             

ERS (114)         (138)         (252)         (230)         (13)           (244)         (200)         (533)         (733)         (37)             

Reconciliation item (1)             (12)           (13)            -              (8)             (8)             1              20            20            1                

PRO (1,896)       (12,887)     (14,782)     (2,758)       (18,611)     (21,369)     (557)          (33,536)     (34,093)     (1,705)        

ABD (221)         (215)         (436)         (335)         (400)         (735)         (301)         (665)         (966)         (48)             

Staf ov (274)         (897)         (1,172)      (423)         (1,164)      (1,587)      18            (1,364)      (1,346)      (67)             

Progr (380)         (446)         (826)         (176)         (517)         (693)         (960)         (2,538)      (3,498)      (175)           

Strat (104)         36            (68)           (201)         (623)         (824)         (1,504)      (3,366)      (4,870)      (244)           

Staff (980)          (1,522)       (2,502)       (1,135)       (2,705)       (3,839)       (2,747)       (7,933)       (10,680)     (534)           

SESA  -               (0)              (0)              (104)          36             (68)            (71)            14             (57)            (3)               

Total (3,886)       (21,717)     (25,603)     (11,276)     (36,072)     (47,348)     (9,757)       (64,815)     (74,571)     (3,729)        

YTG (5%)

Approval of procurement orders could reduce hired staff and material 
costs by 5%, resulting in potential savings of c.€3.7m in Sep-Dec20

Appendix | C. Hired staff and material costs
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Hired staff and material costs

• The expected total hired staff and 
material costs in Sep-Dec20 
(c.€74.6m) are c. 58% higher than 
the realised hired staff and material 
costs in May-Aug20 (c.€47.3m).

• For the faculties, the hired staff and 
material costs are expected to be c. 
151% higher in Sep-Dec20, 
compared to May-Aug20. We have 
not analysed the reason for this 
increase.

• A potential measure to improve the 
result is an approval of procurement 
order policy, for which management 
approval needs to be given above a 
certain threshold. 

• As a general indication based on 
similar cost reduction programs, a 
reduction of hired staff and material 
costs of 5% could potentially be 
realised.

• Using the general indication of 5%, 
of the total YTG (Sep-Dec20) hired 
staff and material costs (c.€74.6m) 
a c.€3.7m reduction would be 
possible. 

• For Oct-Dec20 this would mean a 
c.€2.8m reduction.

1

22

2

1
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Possible 'quick win' measures

Indication effect

€ x mln. Low High

Vacancy stop  -               1.6            

Low er costs per FTE (e.g change personnel mix)  -               1.7            

Approval of procurement orders  -               2.8            

Delay strategy projects n.q.           n.q.           

Rationalising of professional services n.q.           n.q.           

Possible ‘quick win’ measures include a vacancy stop, lower costs per 
FTE and approval of procurement orders

Appendix | D. Possible ‘quick win’ measures
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Possible ‘quick win’ measures

• The possible ‘quick win’ measures are based on the quantitative 
analyses on the previous pages.

• The ranges of the indication of the effect are indicative and result 
from the preliminary analysis (and underlying assumptions) in this 
report.
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Term Definition

B20 Budget of FY20

FY Full year

LE Latest estimate, represents the forecast of the FY.

LE20 (Aug) Forecast for FY20, based on the actuals up until Aug20 and 
the forecast for Sep-Dec20.

LE20 (Mar) Forecast for FY20, based on the actuals up until Mar20 and 
the forecast for Apr-Dec20.

PRO Departmental name of the professional services. Includes the 
following sub departments: M&C, HR, REF, IT, FIN, E&S and 
ERS.

VSNU Vereniging van Universiteiten, national association of 14 
Dutch universities.

Woud EUR Refers to the Woudestein (EUR) entity.

YTD ‘Year-to-date’, refers to the realisation figures up to the 
corresponding month.

YTD (Aug) The realisation figures for Jan-Aug.

YTD (Mar) The realisation figures for Jan-Mar.

YTG ‘Year-to-go’, refers to the difference between the YTD and the 
LE.
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